living that the children would have enjoyed had the marriage continued, the other 
financial provisions contained in this Agreement, and other relevant factors. The parties 
acknowledge that Robert’s annual gross income ranges from Six Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($600,000) to One Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,600,000) (and 
potentially more for 2015 only attributable to capital gains incurred for liquidation of 
securities needed for the funding of this settlement); and that Amanda’s annual gross 
income ranges from Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000) to One Hundred Sixty Thousand 
Dollars ($160,000) (not including maintenance received). 
  * * *  
 4.2 Payment of Child-Related Expenses. Amanda and Robert shall contribute to the 
payment of child-related expenses as follows: 
 4.2.1 Robert shall pay one hundred percent (100%) of the insurance premiums for

[...]

The terms of the agreement must be given their plain and ordinary meaning, if unambiguous. 
In re Marriage of Dundas, 355 Ill. App. 3d 423, 426 (2005).  

¶ 33  Regarding child support, section 4.1.3 of the MSA states: 
“The parties acknowledge that Robert’s annual gross income ranges from Six Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($600,000) to One Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($1,600,000) (and potentially more for 2015 only attributable to capital gains incurred 
for liquidation of securities needed for the funding of this settlement) ***.”  

Also relevant to child support is section 12.6 of MSA, which states:  
“Each party shall request that his or her tax preparer provide the other party with a